JOINT PUBLIC HEARING
THE CITY COUNCIL CITY AND THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF PEARLAND, TEXAS,
MONDAY, May 16, 2016, AT 6:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS - CITY HALL-3519 LIBERTY DRIVE

l. CALL TO ORDER

Il. PURPOSE OF HEARING
Zone Change Application No. ZONE 16-00001
A request of Somarajan Nair, applicant; on behalf of Texas Global Investment,
owner; for approval of a change in zoning from the Suburban Development (SD)
zoning district to a General Business (GB) zoning district; on approximately 2.0885
acres of land.
Legal Description: Being 2.0885 acres of land, Lot One (1), Section Twenty-four
(24) in the H.T. & B.R.R. Survey, Abstract No. 549, Brazoria County, Texas,
described in recorded deed Volume 923, Page 175, Brazoria County Instrument
No. 2012055307, Brazoria County, Texas.
General Location: 7006 Bailey Road, Pearland, TX.

II. APPLICATION INFORMATION AND CASE SUMMARY

A. STAFF REPORT
B. APPLICANT PRESENTATION
C. STAFFWRAP UP

IV. PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK FOR OR AGAINST THE PROPOSED
REQUEST

V. COUNCIL/PLANNING COMMISSION/STAFF DISCUSSION

VI. ADJOURNMENT

This site is accessible to disabled individuals. For special assistance, please call
Young Lorfing, City Secretary, at 281-652-1655 prior to the meeting so that
appropriate arrangements can be made.
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Staff Report

To:  City Council and Planning and Zoning Commission

From: Planning Department

Date: May 9, 2016

Re: Zone Change Application No. ZONE 16-00001

A request of Somarajan Nair, applicant; on behalf of Texas
Global Investment, owner; for approval of a change in zoning
from the Suburban Development to a General Business (GB)
zoning district; on approximately 2.0885 acres of land, Pearland,
TX.

General Location: 7006 Bailey Road, Pearland, TX.

Summary of Request

This request is for approval of a zone change on approximately 2.0885 acres of land,
located at 7006 Bailey Road, south side of Bailey Road, and approximately 450 feet
east of Manvel Road, from the Suburban Development (SD) zoning district to a General
Business (GB) zoning district. At the time of annexation, the annexed area was brought
into the City as Suburban Development (SD) zoning district. This zoning district is a
default district for newly annexed land until zoned for a particular use.

Subsequently, the City initiated annexation proceedings for the general area, to rezone
the area from SD to SR-15 (Suburban Residential -15), since a majority of the parcels in
the area are residential. It was also discussed, that individual rezoning for specific
parcels would be facilitated by the City, based on the owner’s request. During the city-
initiated rezoning proceedings, the owner requested this specific zone change. On May
9, 2016, the second reading of the ordinance to rezone this parcel and other parcels in
the general area to SR-15 was approved.

The principal building on this property is currently being used as an office/residence and
the adjacent metal building houses a crane rental business. The property owner has
requested this zone change to continue the current use of a crane rental business on
this property.

Approval of this rezoning request would bring the commercial use of the property in
conformance to the zoning, as commercial uses are not permitted in the SR-15 zoning
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district. However, the zone change would make the existing single-family residence on
site non-conforming.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the requested zone change from SD to GB on the
approximately 2.0885 -acre site for the following reasons:

1. The proposed zoning designation of GB is in compliance with the
Comprehensive Plan as a portion of the parcel is located within the Retail Node
at the intersection of Bailey Road and Manvel Road.

2. The property is being used as a crane rental business with offices in the
residence and is currently a non-conforming use. The proposed zoning would
bring the property’s commercial use into conformance with zoning regulations.

3. Any change in use or expansion of use would be subject to regulations in the
Unified Development Code including the Corridor Overlay District.

Site History

This area was incorporated into Pearland effective December 3, 2015. The subject
property is currently developed with two buildings - a single family structure and a metal
building. The uses include offices and living quarters in the single family structure and
business related uses in the adjoining metal building.

The below table identifies surrounding zoning districts and uses:

Zoning Land Use
North Suburban Residential-15 (SR-15) West Lea Subdivision
South General Business (GB) Joseph’s Nursery
East General Business (GB) Joseph’s Nursery
West Suburban Residential-15 (SR-15) Undeveloped
Proposed General Business (GB) for
June JPH

Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan

The current zoning of SR-15 on the subject property does not conform with the future
land use designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The Future Land Use Plan (FLUP)
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indicated this is a Retail Node. Key intersections in the City have been identified in the
Comprehensive Plan as retail nodes. Retail nodes are intended to have retail, office
and service uses as opposed to continuous commercial strips.

Conformance with the Thoroughfare Plan

Bailey Road is a Major Thoroughfare that is in the process of being widened. The full
length of Bailey Road is in the Corridor Overlay District.

Conformance with the Unified Development Code

The proposed General Business designation would be appropriate for the existing
commercial portion of the property but would make the existing single-family residence
on site non-conforming. If a use is not in conformance with zoning, the use can
continue in its current state, unless discontinued for six months, or the building with the
non-conforming use is destroyed by fire or storm. Approval of a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) or a Special Exception will permit the expansion of a non-conforming use,
resumption of a use that is discontinued for more than six months, and rebuilding a
structure that is destroyed to an extent of more than 50 percent of its value.

The lot requirements of the proposed GB zoning district are provided in the following
table.

General Business (GB) Area Regulations

Size of Lot Required
Minimum Lot Size 22,500 sf.
Minimum Lot Width 150 ft.
Minimum Lot Depth 125 ft.

The property falls within The Corridor Overlay District (COD) and any future
development would be required to be in compliance with the COD requirements in
addition to other UDC requirements.

Platting Status

The property is not platted. Platting will be required if expansion or subdivision of the
property is proposed.
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Availability of Utilities

The City has the capacity to provide water and sewer to the recently annexed area. The
property owner is always entitled to extend utilities to the property.

Impact on Existing and Future Development

The proposed zoning should not have any impact on existing or future development as
the uses existed prior to annexation. Any changes in use and expansions would require
conformance with the Unified Development Code.

Additional Comments

The request has been reviewed by the City’'s Development Review Committee (DRC),
and there were no additional comments from other departments at the time of this
report.

Public Notification

Staff sent public notices, comment forms and a vicinity map to the applicant, the owner
of the property and to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property under
consideration for the zone change. Additionally, a legal notice of the public hearing was
published in the local newspaper, and a notification sign was placed on the property by
the applicant.

Opposition to or Support of Proposed Request

Staff has not received any returned notices in opposition to or in support of the
proposed change in zoning request.

Exhibits

Aerial Map

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map
Notification Map
Notification List
Applicant Packet

oA LNE
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Exhibit 1

AERIAL MAP
ZONE 16-00001

7006 Bailey Rd.

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 118 feet

APRIL 2016
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Exhibit 2

SR-15
ZONING MAP

ZONE 16-00001

BAILEY RD 7006 Bailey Rd.

17,006

SubjectiRroperity,

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 118 feet
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Exhibit 3

FLUP MAP
ZONE 16-00001

7006 Bailey Rd.

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 118 feet
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Exhibit 4

NOTIFICATION MAP
ZONE 16-00001

7006 Bailey Rd.

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 118 feet
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Exhibit 5
ZONE 16-00001

Property_Owner
BOULMAY RICHARD C & THOMAS M
ILIE IOAN & MARILENA
MAI PHUC ETUX NGUYET DOAN
MILLIS GREGORY W
SCHAATT NORBERT & GEORGETTE
SNYDER TERRENCE E & PATRICIA
TEXAS GLOBAL INVESTMENT GROUP LLC % NAIR SOMARA JAN
WILLIAMS DAVID A & ROBIN S

City
GROVE
PEARLAND
PEARLAND
PEARLAND
PEARLAND
PEARLAND
PEARLAND
PEARLAND

Address
1524 W 63RD ST
7026 HERON LN
16645 COUNTY ROAD 831
7010 HERON LN
6918 HERON LN
2120 KILKENNY DR
2804 GREEN MOUNTAIN DR
6930 HERON LN

State
OK
TX
TX
TX
TX
TX
TX
TX

Zip
74344
77584
77584
77584
77584
77581
77584
77584





















V.

VI.

JOINT PUBLIC HEARING

THE CITY COUNCIL CITY AND THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF

THE CITY OF PEARLAND, TEXAS,
MONDAY, May 16, 2016, AT 6:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS - CITY HALL-3519 LIBERTY DRIVE

CALL TO ORDER
PURPOSE OF HEARING
Conditional Use Permit Application No. CUP 16-00001

A request of BSD Bright Site Development LLC, Nathan Richardson, applicant; on behalf
of Tildon Sun Development LLC, owner; for approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
to allow for a gas station, convenience store and self-serve car wash in the General
Business (GB) zoning district; on approximately 2.653 acres of land.

Legal Description: Being a tract or parcel containing 2.653 acres (115,560 square feet)
of land situated in the H.T.& B.R.R. Co. Survey, Section 21, Abstract Number 309, City of
Pearland. Brazoria County, Texas: being out of the remainder of Lot 1 of Allison-Richey
Gulf Coast Co’s Part of Suburban Gardens, a subdivision plat of record in Volume (Vol.)
2, Pages (Pg’s) 23 and 24 of the Brazoria County Plat Records (B.C.P.R.); same being
out of and a portion of the remainder a called 5.910 acre tract conveyed to Tildon Sun
Development, LLC as described in deed recorded under Brazoria County Clerk’s File
(B.C.C.F.) Number (No.) 2006018134, City of Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas.

General Location: Southeast corner of Broadway Street and Smith Road.

APPLICATION INFORMATION AND CASE SUMMARY

A. STAFF REPORT

B. APPLICANT PRESENTATION

C. STAFFWRAP UP

PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK FOR OR AGAINST THE PROPOSED REQUEST
COUNCIL/PLANNING COMMISSION/STAFF DISCUSSION

ADJOURNMENT

This site is accessible to disabled individuals. For special assistance, please call
Young Lorfing, City Secretary, at 281-652-1655 prior to the meeting so that appropriate
arrangements can be made.
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Staff Report

To:  City Council and Planning and Zoning Commission

From: Planning Department

Date: May 6, 2016
Re: Conditional Use Permit Application No. 16-00001

A request of BSD Bright Site Development LLC, Nathan
Richardson, applicant; on behalf of Tildon Sun Development
LLC, owner; for approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to
allow for a gas station, convenience store and self-serve car
wash in the General Business (GB) zoning district; on
approximately 2.653 acres of land.

General Location: Southeast corner of Broadway Street and
Smith Road.

Summary of Request

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow for a gas station,
convenience store, and self-serve car wash. The subject property is located on the
south side of Broadway Street (FM 518) at the southeast corner of the intersection with
Smith Road. The subject property is currently undeveloped. The proposed gasoline
station includes a 7,000 square foot convenience store, 12 fuel pumps, and an
automated self-service carwash. Gasoline stations, with or without an auto wash, in the
GB district require approval of a CUP to determine if there will be negative impacts on
surrounding properties.

Recommendation

Staff cannot recommend approval of the requested CUP for gas station, convenience
store and self-serve car wash on the approximately 2.653 acre site for the following
reasons:

1. The adopted 2015 Comprehensive Plan recommends that retail and service uses
should be located at intersections of Thoroughfares or Collector streets or at the
edge of logical neighborhood areas. Although Broadway Street is a Major
Thoroughfare, Smith Road to the south of Broadway Street and Sunrise
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Boulevard to the north of Broadway Street are local streets serving as access to
a residential property and a secondary entrance into a residential subdivision.
Smith Road is currently a narrow two lane road with an asphalt overlay that was
not constructed to accommodate commercial traffic.

2. This tract along with several adjacent vacant parcels which currently have “for
sale” signs on the property, between Smith Road, Broadway Street, and Ower
Lane, would total approximately 30 acres. Within Pearland, there are not many
large remaining vacant tracts such as this. With the adopted Future Land Use
Plan that serves as a guide for future development, and property owners knowing
those expectations, an opportunity exists for the effective management of future
growth and development by considering the needs of the entire community and
the larger geographic area as opposed to reviewing development proposals on a
case-by-case. Utilization of a portion of this large undeveloped area for a
gasoline station establishes a piecemeal, fragmented, single-use development
pattern and reduces the opportunity to develop the entire area in a
comprehensive, unified, and well-planned manner. The current proposal reduces
land available for overall larger economic development opportunities that would
provide a higher value and return on investment for the City, with integrated
mixed-uses in a campus-like setting. See attached Property Ownership Map of
the area.

3. The current proposal is not a use that is essential or critically needed in the area
as there are eight gas stations in a 1.5 mile radius, and 15 existing gasoline
stations within a two mile radius. See attached map.

4. Smith Road is currently a narrow two lane road with an asphalt overlay that was
not constructed to accommodate commercial traffic.

5. Drawings provided with the CUP do not meet the UDC requirements, in terms of
street frontage trees, signage, and screening of car wash doors.

If the City Council should consider approval of this CUP, the following conditions are
recommended:

1. Mitigation of potential negative effects from a gasoline station and convenience
store, such as noise, dust, excessive light, and traffic, will be considered.
Additionally, higher standards for facade materials (brick and stone), building
design, screening, and landscaping will be required. A revised set of drawings
addressing these issues will be provided prior to the approval of this CUP,
including a lighting plan. All the requirements of the UDC, especially in terms of
screening, landscaping, and signage will be met.

2. Wall signage, directional, and canopy signs will to be provided as shown in the
drawings. It appears that the monument sign does not meet the UDC
requirements. In case of a conflict between the signage as shown and UDC
requirements, the more stringent requirement will apply.
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3. Corridor Overlay District Standards (COD) standards will be applicable along
Smith Road.

4. Smith Road for the length of the parcel will be reconstructed to the City standards
based on a Traffic Impact Analysis.

5. Label building elevations as North, South, East, and West.

Site History

The subject property is currently undeveloped and zoned GB. The property was
annexed in 1997 and the property has been zoned GB since the adoption of the UDC in
2006. Prior to 2006, the property was zoned Suburban Development (SD).
Additionally, the property falls within the boundaries of the COD which allows the City to
exercise greater control of aesthetics, function, and safety of developments along
Broadway Street.

The site is bounded by GB zoning on three sides. Property on the south side of
Broadway Street is primarily vacant while property on the north side is developed with
shopping centers. The property is located in the city, however, the west side of Smith
Road is in Pearland’s Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ). The below table identifies
surrounding uses and zoning districts:

Zoning Land Use
North General Business (GB) Shopping center and offices
South General Business (GB) Predominantly vacant land, one
Residential
East General Business (GB) Vacant
West Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) Shopping Center/Silver Lake
Master Plan Community

Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan

The current zoning is in conformance with the Future Land Use Plan (FLUP). FLUP
designates this property as “Retail, Offices, and Services” which is described as
including a variety of office and retail development. However, the parcel is not within or
near a retail node. The Comprehensive Plan recommends that neighborhood retail and
services should be located at the intersections of Thoroughfares or Collector streets or
at the edge of logical neighborhood areas. Broadway is a Major Thoroughfare.
However, Smith Road to the south and Sunrise Boulevard to the north of the
intersection with Broadway are local roads providing secondary access to one large
single family tract and residential subdivisions respectively.
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The proposed development, that requires a CUP, does not have the potential to add
value to the neighboring properties.

Conformance with the Thoroughfare Plan

According to City records, Broadway Street (FM 518) is a Major Thoroughfare to be
widened. Major Thoroughfares are defined as having a minimum right-of-way of 120
feet. Smith Road to the south and Sunrise Boulevard to the north of the intersection
with Broadway are local roads requiring a minimum right-of-way of 50 feet. A Traffic
Impact Analysis will be required at the time of platting. If required, additional ROW wiill
be dedicated at the time of platting.

Conformance with the Unified Development Code

The property is currently undeveloped. The applicant plans to develop the property as a
gas station, convenience store, and self-serve car wash. The lot requirements of the
proposed GB zoning district are provided in the following table.

General Business (GB) Area Regulations

Size of Lot Required Proposed

Minimum Lot Size 22,500 sq. ft. 115,564.68 sq. ft.

Minimum Lot Width 150 ft. Approximately 340.48 ft. on northern boundary
and approximately 281.85 ft. along southern
boundary

Minimum Lot Depth 125 ft. Approximately 351.62 ft. on eastern boundary
and approximately 181.55 on western
boundary

The property falls within the Corridor Overlay District (COD) and any development
would be required to be in compliance with the COD requirements in addition to other
UDC requirements.

Platting Status

The subject property has not been platted.
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Availability of Utilities

The subject property has access to City water and sanitary sewer infrastructure. A 16-
inch water line exists along the south side of Broadway Street, and a 30-inch sanitary
sewer line runs along the north side of the street.

Impact on Existing and Future Development

Although this request is compatible with adjacent retail use and neighborhood service
along Broadway Street with approval of a Conditional Use Permit, this property is one of
the few large parcels available on the Broadway Street corridor that is still vacant. It is
possible that approval of this development will encourage future fragmented, and
disjointed development in this area. This site is more suitable in size and location for a
larger development with an overall unified design that includes higher standards; more
meaningful open spaces; amenities for the public; and internal and external pedestrian
links to residential development to the south and commercials area to the west and
north.

Additional Comments

The request has been reviewed by the City’'s Development Review Committee (DRC),
and there were no additional comments from other departments at the time of this
report.

Public Notification

Staff sent public notices, comment forms and a vicinity map to the applicant, the owner
of the property and to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property under
consideration for the zone change. Additionally, a legal notice of the public hearing was
published in the local newspaper, and a notification sign was placed on the property by
the applicant.

Opposition to or Support of Proposed Request

Staff has not received any returned notices in opposition to or in support of the
proposed change in zoning request.

Exhibits
1. Aerial Map
2. Zoning Map
3. Future Land Use Map
4. Notification Map
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Notification List

Applicant Packet

Gas Stations Located Within 1, 1.5, & 2 Mile Radius
Property Ownership Map
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CUP 16-00001

Broadway Street and
Smith Road

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 142 feet
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Exhibit 2

ZONING MAP
CUP 16-00001

Broadway Street and
Smith Road

This product is for informational purposes and
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Exhibit 3

FLUP MAP
CUP 16-00001

Broadway Street and
Smith Road

This product is for informational purposes and
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does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1inch = 142 feet

APRIL 2016
PLANNING DEPARTMENT




2752

2735

ETJ

9330

spwi AuD

9221
9221

9219

9300

Subject Property

R ————

9215

ADWAY ST

2905

Note: Only property owners and properties
within City of Pearland city limts will receive
notifications.

Exhibit 4

NOTIFICATION MAP
CUP 16-00001
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Smith Road
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Exhibit 5
CUP 16-00001

Property_Owner
INVESTORS OF SUNRISE LAKES LLC
NGUYEN JOHNATHAN S
PEARLAND STAR 518 LP
PEARLYEH INVESTMENT CO LTD
TILDON SUN DEVELOPMENT

Address
2425 WEST LOOP SOUTH STE 800
4816 CEDAR ST
416 76TH ST
4708 BRAEBURN DR
2619 TEXAS ST

City
HOUSTON
BELLAIRE
HOUSTON
BELLAIRE
HOUSTON

State
TX
TX
TX
TX
TX

Zip
77027
77401
77012
77401
77003
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CUP APPLICATION Page 1 of 6 (Updated June 2010)
City of Pearland

APPLICATION FOR 525 Livorty Drve
A CONDITIONAL USE Peariand, Toxas 77581
PERMIT (CUP) 261 883-1202 o

www cityofpearland.com

Conditional Use Permit Request for:__Gasoline Station with aute-carwash
(list proposed use from the Table of Uses of the UDC)

Current Zoning District; _

Property Information:

Address or General Location of Property;__

Tax Account No. _

Subdivision; Lot: Block:

A complete application must include all information shown on the
Application Checklist attached to this application.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION:

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION:

NAMI NAME
ADDF ADDR

CITY, CITY_

PHO! PHON

FAX( FAX( ) _
E-MA E-MAIL ADDRESS

*Property owner must be the current owner of the property at the time of submittal of the application, and not the party

that has the property under contract.

As owner and applice=* ' “-t oot mmmeee s tofes 5o 2o —~hed request as provided for

by the Unified Develo

Owner’s Signature;___ te:__
Agent's/
Applicant’'s Signature:_ _Date:_
OFFICE USE ONLY:
FEES DATE RECEIVED RECEIPT
PAID: PAID: BY: NUMBER:

Application No.




CUP APPLICATION Page 2 of 6 (Updated June 2010}

APPLICATION CHECKLIST FOR THE FOLLOWING
Conditional Use Permits (CUP)

Q&pplication, filled out completely, and signed by the owner of the property to be
considered for the conditional use permit.

IZI/fthe applicant is the designated agent, the application shall include a written
statement from the property owner authorizing the agent to file the application on
his behalf. Section 1.2.1.1 (a) of the Unified Development Code.

@/Metes and Bounds Description, (Survey, or a Plat of the property that contain the
metes and bounds description).

@/éarcel map, printed from the City of Pearland website, indicating the location and
boundaries of the subject property.

E(Letter of Intent, explaining the conditional use permit request in detail, specifying
proposed uses, specific operations of the use, square footage of buildings,
unique characteristics of the property, and any other necessary information

[] Application fee of $250.00, by cash, check made payable to the City of Pearland,
or credit card (Visa and MasterCard only}

Eéite Plan or Plot Plan showing the proposed layout of the subject property,
including any proposed buildings, parking, landscaped areas, detention ponds,
fences, and any other relevant information

[ ] Acknowledgement of the sign to be posted on the property 10 days prior to the
public hearing

Iﬁovide evidence or proof that all taxes and obligations have been paid regarding
the subject property.

[ ] Application packets that are not complete will not be accepted. When a
completed application packet has been accepted and reviewed, additional
information may be required by staff as a result of the review, it may be
necessary to postpone the proposed CUP/Zone Change and remove it from
the scheduled agenda and place it on a future agenda date according to
Section 1.2.1.2. of the Unified Development Code.



AUTHORIZATION STATEMENT

January 26, 2016

| hereby authorize Nathan Richardson of BSD BRIGHT SITE Development LLC to act as agent in the
application for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP}as required by the City of Pearland for the intended
development of a Gasoline Station with Auto-Carwash on the property owned by Tildon Sun

Development, L.L.C. located at the southeast corner of Broadway Street and Smith Road within the city
limits of Pearland, Texas.

Owne| Dawc
Hong Luong, Vice President
Tildon Sun Development, L.L.C.



METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
2.653 ACRES (115,560 SQUARE FEET)
ALLISON-RICHEY GULF COAST CO’S
PART OF SUBURBAN GARDENS
H.T. & B. R.R. CO. SURVEY, SECTION 21, A-309
CITY OF PEARLAND, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a tract or parcel containing 2.653 acres (115,560 square feet) of land situated in the H.T. & B. R.R. Co.
Survey, Section 21, Abstract Number 309, City of Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas; being out of the remainder
of Lot 1 of Allison-Richey Gulf Coast Co’s Part of Suburban Gardens, a subdivision plat of record in Volume
(Vol.) 2, Pages (Pg’s.) 23 and 24 of the Brazoria County Plat Records (B.C.P.R.); same being out of and a portion
of the remainder a called 5.910 acre tract conveyed to Tildon Sun Development, L1.C as described in deed
recorded under Brazoria County Clerk’s File (B.C.C.F.) Number (No.) 2006018134, said 2.653 acre tract being
more particularly described as follows (bearings herein are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System,
South Central Zone No. 4204):

BEGINNING at a found concrete monument marking the north end of a Right-of-Way (R.0.W.) cut-back line at
the intersection of south R.O.W. line of Farm-to-Market Road (F.M.) 518 (Also-Known-As Broadway) (Width
Varies) with the east R.O.W. line of County Road 666 (A.K.A. Smith Road) (Called 60 feet wide) (60.86 feet
wide-As Monumented) and marking the most northerly northwest corner of the remainder of said Lot 1 and of the
herein described tract, same being the beginning of a curve to the right;

THENCE, Northeasterly, along the arc of said curve to the right and along said south R.O.W. line, an arc
distance of 340.48 feet, having a radius of 1849.86 feet (Called 1862.20 feet), a central angle of 10°32°45” and a
chord which bears North 74°21°41” East. 340.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with plastic cap stamped “Terra
Surveying” set marking the northeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, South 02°30°33” East, departing said south R.O.W. line, over and across said called 5.910 acre tract, a
distance of 351.62 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with plastic cap stamped “Terra Surveying” set in the north line of
the remainder of a called 17.058 acre tract conveyed to Pearlyeh Investment Co., Ltd. as described in deed
recorded under B.C.C.F. No. 2005014765 and marking the southeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, South 87°22°25” West, at a distance of 104.17 feet passing a found 1/2-inch iron rod with cap
stamped “Pro Survey” marking the northeast corner of a called 2.00 acre tract conveyed to Jonathan S. Nguyen,
Et. Ux. as described in deed recorded under B.C.C.F. No. 2015040295, same being the northwest corner of the
remainder of said called 17.058 acre tract, and continuing in all a total distance of 291.85 feet to a found 1/2-inch
iron rod with cap stamped “Pro Survey” marking an angle point in the north line of said called 2.00 acre tract and
the most southerly southwest corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, North 75°02°30” West, a distance of 89.68 feet (Called 89.42 feet) to a found 1/2-inch iron rod with
cap stamped “Pro Survey RPLS 5565” in the east R.O.W. line of the aforesaid County Road 666, marking the
northwest corner of said called 2.00 acre tract and the most westerly southwest corner of the herein described
tract;



THENCE, North 02°30°35” West, along said east R.O.W. line, a distance of 181.55 feet (Called 181.77 feet) to a
5/8-inch iron rod with plastic cap stamped “Terra Surveying” set marking the south end of the aforesaid R.O.W.
cut-back line and the most westerly northwest corner of the herein described tract, form which a found concrete
monument bears South 72°52° West, 0.93 feet;

THENCE, North 32°19°19” East, along said R.O.W. cut-back line, a distance of 81.03 feet (Called 81.06 feet)
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 2.653 acres (115,560 square feet) of land. This description
is based on an ALTA/ACSM Land Tile Survey prepared by Terra Surveying Co., Inc., dated January 6, 2016,
TSC Project Number 0117-1502,

Compiled by: Greg Mata

Checked by: Trey Wade

Reviewed by: George Collison, R.P.L.S.
Terra Surveying Company, Inc.

3000 Wilcrest, Suite 210

Houston, Texas 77042
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LETTER OF INTENT

FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION OF BSD BRIGHT SITE DEVELOPMENT LLC

BSD BRIGHT SITE Development LLC (BSD) submits this Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Application
for the purpose of allowing the use(s) of a Gasoline Station with auto-carwash on a 2.653 acre tract
located at the southeast corner of Broadway Street (a/k/a FM 518) and Smith Road. The property is
currently zoned General Business (GB). The proposed uses are allowed with the approval of a CUP. BSD
is proposing to build a convenience store with gasoline pumps and auto mated carwash. The existing
condition of the property is an undeveloped lot and a portion of a larger 5.910 acre tract.

The proposed Gasoline Station will consist of two buildings. The convenience store will be 7,216
square feet and a gasoline canopy with 12 pumps (24 car service). The car wash is a 112 foot long
tunnel and will have self-service vacuums for customer use. Color elevations of the proposed buildings
and signage are attached to this submittal.

This request is consistent with the use and development of adjacent and nearby properties in
the vicinity of the property, which include numerous commercial/retail uses including convenience
stores with gasoline pumps and auto carwash.

The proposed access points will be off both Broadway Street and Smith Road.

BSD welcomes the opportunity to provide the staff of the City of Pearland with any further
useful information to address any concerns or questions they may have.

Respectfully submitted.

BSD BRIGHT SITE Development LLC

-

Nathan Richardson

President



e Any other information which may be requested by the Planning
Department to fully evaluate and review the application and the potential
impact of a proposed tower or antenna.

h. Posting of Notification Signs on Property Under Consideration
for a P avmditimmal 1laa Daviais (CUP)

Any person, firm or corporation requesting a zoning change, a conditional use permit
(CUP), or a variance shall be required to erect and maintain a sign(s), to be inspected by
the City, upon the property for which a variance or zoning change has been requested.

Such sign(s) shall be located
as follows:

1. One (1) sign per street frontage shall be located within thirty (30) feet of the
abutting street, or as determined by the City.

2. So as to be clearly visible and readable from the public right-of-way and not
obstructed in any manner.

3. So as not to create a hazard to traffic on the public rights-of-way abutting the
property.

4. On the subject property at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing of such
zoning change request by the Planning and Zoning Commission, and to remain
continuously on said property until final action by the City Council or withdrawal of
the case by the applicant. Removal of the sign by the applicant prior to a
recommendation by the Planning and Zoning Commission and/or a final decision by
the City Council shall constitute a withdrawal of the request.

5. The signs shall be as follows:

e A minimum sign size of two (2) feet by three (3) feet, but no larger than four
(4) feet by four (4) feet

e At least two (2) feet above the ground

¢ Blue or black lettering that is a minimum of 3 inches by Y2 inch, on a white
background

o Message content as follows:

PROPOSED CUP
Contact City of Pearland
281.652.1765

Signs must be professionally made; handwritten signs are not allowed.

Signs must be freestanding and cannot be attached to a tree, fence, or building.

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) AI11/2016 6-9
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Exhibit 7

Gas Stations Located
Within 1, 1.5, & 2
Mile Radius

CUP 16-00001

- Subject Property

1 Mile Buffer (4)

"] 1.5 Mile Buffer (4)
"] 2 Mile Buffer (7)

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.
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Exhibit 8

Property
Ownership Map

CUP 16-00001

D Subject Property

-
i City Limits

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 530 feet
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JOINT PUBLIC HEARING
THE CITY COUNCIL CITY AND THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF PEARLAND, TEXAS,
MONDAY, May 16, 2016, AT 6:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS - CITY HALL-3519 LIBERTY DRIVE

l. CALL TO ORDER
I. PURPOSE OF HEARING
Conditional Use Permit Application No. CUP 16-00002
A request of Pan American Engineers, LLC, Ron Bordelon, applicant; on behalf of

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. owner; for approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to
allow for a gas station and convenience store in the General Commercial (GC) zoning

district; on approximately 0.875 acres of land.

Legal Description: Being a 0.875 acre tract being all of Lot “D” of Dixie Plaza out
of amending Plat 518 recorded in C. F. No. 2008026747, Map Records of Brazoria
County, Texas, located in the City of Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas.
General Location: 3200 Dixie Farm Road, Pearland, Texas.
1. APPLICATION INFORMATION AND CASE SUMMARY
A. STAFF REPORT
B. APPLICANT PRESENTATION
C. STAFF WRAP UP

V. PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK FOR OR AGAINST THE PROPOSED
REQUEST

V. COUNCIL/PLANNING COMMISSION/STAFF DISCUSSION
VI.  ADJOURNMENT
This site is accessible to disabled individuals. For special assistance, please call

Young Lorfing, City Secretary, at 281-652-1655 prior to the meeting so that
appropriate arrangements can be made.

Page 1 of 1 — 05/16/2016



RESPONSIVE RESULTS-ORIENTED TRUST-BUILDERS ACCOUNTABLE

Staff Report

To:  City Council and Planning and Zoning Commission

From: Planning Department

Date: May 10, 2016

Re: Conditional Use Permit Application No. CUP 16-00002

A request of Pan American Engineers, LLC, Ron Bordelon,
applicant; on behalf of Murphy Oil USA, Inc. owner; for approval
of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow for a gas station and
convenience store in the General Commercial (GC) zoning
district; on approximately 0.875 acres of land.

General Location: 3200 Dixie Farm Road, Pearland, Texas.

Summary of Request

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow for a gas station
and convenience store. The subject property is located on the west side of Dixie Farm
Road south of the intersection of Dixie Farm Road and Broadway Street (FM 518). The
subject property is currently developed with a gas station and convenience store. The
applicant is proposing to remove the existing facilities and reconstruct a 1,400 square
foot convenience store with 8 fuel pumps. Gasoline stations in the GC district require
approval of a CUP to determine if there will be negative impacts on surrounding
properties. Although a gasoline station is currently existing on the site, a CUP is
required due to the reconstruction of a nonconforming use.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the requested CUP for gasoline station and convenience
store on the approximately 0.875 acre site for the following reasons:

1. This property is currently zoned General Commercial (GC) which is in
conformance with the Future Land Use Plan designation of “Retail, Offices and
Services.” A CUP is required for all auto-related uses including gasoline stations
located in a GC zoning district. All requirements of the UDC will be met for any
future redevelopment and expansion on the site.

1|Page



RESPONSIVE RESULTS-ORIENTED TRUST-BUILDERS ACCOUNTABLE

2. It is not anticipated that the proposed change in zoning will have significant
negative impacts on surrounding properties or developments as the conditional
use permit (CUP) allows conditions to be placed in approving the CUP to mitigate
any negative impacts.

3. All requirements of the UDC will be met for any future redevelopment and
expansion on the site.

4. The facades, landscape and buffer, parking calculations, articulation, screening
for refuse containers, sidewalk connection, and signage as shown do not meet
the UDC requirements. Additionally, higher standards for fagcade materials (brick
and stone), building design, screening, and landscaping will be required. A
revised set of drawings addressing these issues will be provided prior to the
approval of this CUP, including a lighting plan. All other requirements of the
UDC, especially in terms of screening, landscaping, and signage will be met. In
case of a conflict between the drawings in the applicant submitted packet and
UDC requirements, the more stringent requirement will apply.

Site History

The subject property is currently developed and zoned GC. The property was annexed
in 1997 and the property has been zoned GC since the adoption of the UDC in 2006.

The site is bounded by GC zoning in each direction. On all sides of the subject property
are various commercial uses including retail shopping, fast food, a bank and other
services. The below table identifies surrounding uses and zoning districts:

Zoning Land Use
North General Commercial (GC) Gasoline Station
South General Commercial (GC) Big Box Retail Store
East General Commercial (GC) Big Box Retail Store and
Gasoline Station
West General Commercial (GC) Bank

Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan

The current zoning in conformance with the Future Land Use Plan (FLUP). FLUP
designates this property as “Retail, Offices, and Services” which is described as
including a variety of office and retail development. The Comprehensive Plan
recommends that neighborhood retail and services should be located at the

2|Page



RESPONSIVE RESULTS-ORIENTED TRUST-BUILDERS ACCOUNTABLE

intersections of Thoroughfares or Collector streets or at the edge of logical
neighborhood areas.

Conformance with the Thoroughfare Plan

According to City records, Dixie Farm Road is a Major Thoroughfare of sufficient width.
Major Thoroughfares are defined as having a minimum right-of-way of 120 feet.

Conformance with the Unified Development Code

The property is currently developed with a gasoline station. A new gasoline station is
proposed to be constructed on the lot once the existing structure is removed. The lot
requirements of the proposed GC zoning district are provided in the following table.

General Commercial (GC) Area Regulations

Size of Lot Required Proposed
Minimum Lot Size 22,500 sq. ft. 36,106.08 sq. ft.
Minimum Lot Width 150 ft. Approximately 150 ft. along the frontage
Minimum Lot Depth 125 ft. Approximately 226 ft.

The submitted site plan currently meets the requirements of the UDC. Any submitted
site plan would be required to meet the requirements of the UDC. The property also falls
within the Corridor Overlay District (COD) and any development would be required to be
in compliance with the COD requirements in addition to other UDC requirements. The
COD allows the City to exercise greater control of aesthetics, function, and safety of
developments with frontage along specified Major Thoroughfares including Dixie Farm
Road.

Platting Status

This property is currently platted as Amending Plat 518 — Dixie Plaza, Lot D

Availability of Utilities

The subject property has access to City water and sanitary sewer infrastructure. A 16-
inch water line exists along the east side of Dixie Farm Road, and a 30-inch sanitary
sewer line runs along the west side of the street.

3|Page



RESPONSIVE RESULTS-ORIENTED TRUST-BUILDERS ACCOUNTABLE

Impact on Existing and Future Development

It is not anticipated that the proposed development will have a negative impact on
current or future development in the area. The property is currently developed as a
gasoline station. At this time Staff is not aware of any negative impacts on the
surrounding area that have been caused by the existing development.

Additional Comments

The request has been reviewed by the City’'s Development Review Committee (DRC),
and there were no additional comments from other departments at the time of this
report.

Public Notification

Staff sent public notices, comment forms and a vicinity map to the applicant, the owner
of the property and to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property under
consideration for the zone change. Additionally, a legal notice of the public hearing was
published in the local newspaper, and a notification sign was placed on the property by
the applicant.

Opposition to or Support of Proposed Request

Staff has not received any returned notices in opposition to or in support of the
proposed change in zoning request.

Exhibits

Aerial Map

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map

Notification Map

Notification List

Applicant Packet

Gas Stations Located Within 1, 1.5, & 2 Mile Radius

NoakwnNpE
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Exhibit 1

AERIAL MAP

CUP 16-00002

3200 Dixie Farm Road

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 96 feet

APRIL 2016
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Exhibit 2

ZONING MAP
CUP 16-00002

3200 Dixie Farm Road

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 96 feet

APRIL 2016
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Retail, Offices and Services

Exhibit 3

FLUP MAP
CUP 16-00002

3200 Dixie Farm Road

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 96 feet
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EXHIBIT 5
CUP 16-00002

Property_Owner
ADICO ENTERPRISES INC
CITY OF PEARLAND
HD DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES LP %HOME DEPOT USA INC
MURPHY OIL USA INC
SUSSER PETROLEUM OPERATING COMPANY LLC
WAL-MART REALESTATE BUSINESS TRUST % WAL-MART PROPERTY TAX DEPT

City
HOUSTON
PEARLAND
ATLANTA
EL DORADO
HOUSTON
BENTONVILLE

Address
9802 GULF FWY
3519 LIBERTY DR
PO BOX 105842
PO BOX 7300
555 E AIRTEX DR
PO BOX 8050

State
X
X
GA
AR
X
AR

Zip
77034
77581
30348
71731
77073
72712
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City of Pearland
3519 Liberty Drive
Pearland, Texas 77581

Attention: Ms. Frankie Legaux, City Planner
Phone (281) 652-1710

Dear Ms. Legaux:

April 22, 2016

Re:  Conditional Use Permit
Murphy USA
3200 Dixie Farm Road
Pearland, Texas

This correspondence is being sent as notification that Murphy Oil USA, Inc. is
hereby authorizing Pan American Engineers, LLC (Ron Bordelon) to act as our
applicant/agent for the Conditional Use Permit for the above referenced project.

Please feel free to contact our office at 870-881-6734should there be any
questions or should additional information be needed.

JI/rb

Sincerely,

Murphy Oil USA, Inc.

e

John Johnson, Engineering Manager
























Exhibit 7

Gas Stations Located
Within 1, 1.5, & 2 Mile
Radius

CUP 16-00002

- Subject Property

1 Mile Buffer (2)

1 1.5 Mile Buffer (1)
") 2 vite Buffer (4)

-
i City Limits

This product is for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It
does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

1 inch = 3,092 feet
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